revenue arising from exchange transactions and non-exchange transactions.

The County has not yet adopted these accounting standards.  Management is currently assessing the impact of these
standards on the financial statements.

VULCAN COUNTY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

This standard provides guidance on how to account for public private partnerships between public and private
sector entities, where the public sector entity procures infrastructure using a private sector partner.

This standard establishes general and specific requirements for the presentation of information in general purpose
financial statements.

This standard provides guidance on how to account for and report on identifiable non-monetary economic
resources without physical substance acquired through an arm's length exchange transaction between
knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no compulsion to act.

The Public Sector Accounting Board has issued the following accounting standards:

21.

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

As previously
reported

Adjustment
recognized As Restated

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Financial assets 42,541,150   -   42,541,150
Liabilities 4,546,967   514,483   5,061,450
Net financial assets 37,994,183   (514,483)   37,479,700
Non-financial assets 117,598,408   19,346   117,617,754
Accumulated Surplus 155,592,591   (495,137)   155,097,454

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Total Revenue 20,824,695   -   20,824,695
Total Expenses 18,833,362   19,128   18,852,490
Operating Surplus - Before Other 1,991,333   (19,128)   1,972,205
Other (Capital Revenues) 4,294,087   -   4,294,087
Annual Surplus 6,285,420   (19,128)   6,266,292
Accumulated Surplus, beginning of year 149,307,171   (476,009)   148,831,162
Accumulated Surplus, end of year 155,592,591   (495,137)   155,097,454

STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS
Annual Surplus 6,285,420   (19,128)   6,266,292
Amortization of tangible capital assets 4,818,615   1,115   4,819,730
Net financial assets, beginning of year 34,117,709   (496,470)   33,621,239
Net financial assets, end of year 37,994,183   (514,483)   37,479,700

STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS
Annual Surplus 6,285,420   (19,128)   6,266,292
Amortization of tangible capital assets 4,818,615   1,115   4,819,730
Increase in obligations under asset retirement obligations -   18,013   18,013
Change in cash and equivalents during the year (206,784)   -   (206,784)
Cash and equivalents, beginning of year 2,138,809   -   2,138,809
Cash and equivalents, end of year 1,932,025   -   1,932,025

Effective January 1, 2023, the County adopted the new accounting standard PS 3450 Financial Instruments and the County
determined there no material impact on the financial statements.

Effective January 1, 2023, the County adopted the new accounting standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations and